accused who prayed for grant of probation 
which, in our opinion, was rightly refused by 
the Court. In the light of mandate in sub-
section (1) of Section 376, IPC, the trial 
Court imposed minimum sentence of seven years’ 
rigorous imprisonment and to pay fine of 
Rs.2,500/- (two thousand five hundred). In 
default of payment of fine, the accused was 
ordered to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 
six months more. The amount of fine was ordered 
to be paid to the prosecutrix X.
6.              The aggrieved accused preferred an 
appeal before the High Court of Madhya Pradesh.